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December 8, 1993

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Environmental Health
8O Swan Way, Room 20O
Oakland, CA 9$21

Re : Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-7127
Highway I-580 and Grantline Rd.
Tracy, Califomia

Dear Ms. Chu :

Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) installed two off-site monitoring wells and drilled one on-site
soil boring. The results of the investigation is documented in PEG's report dated December 3,
1993.

Chevron will select a consullant to monitor and sample the monitoring wells (MW- 1 through
MW-5) on a quarterly basis. Results from the sampling event will be sent to your office for review

Please refer to dre enclosed report for additional information. If you have any questions or
comments, please feel free to call me at (510) U2-5752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

tuz
Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKANMacFile 97127R7

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Wehter Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

William S. Camazzo, M.D., Carazzo [-and Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 6O31, Atascadero, CA q3423

Mr. & Mrs. Joe ,Iess, Jess Ranch
Route 5, Box 704-A, Tracy, CA 95376

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron U.S.A.Products Co.

Chovrcr t .S.A. Prodocb ComDany
2410 Camino FEmon
San Ramon, CA 94583

Ma*sting Deeartmsnt
Phone 510 842 9500
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PACIFIC
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GROUP INC.

December 3, 1993
Project 325-(X.04

Mr. Kenneth Kan
Chewon U,S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, California 94583-0804

Re: Former Chewon U.S.A Service Station 9-7127
fnterstate 580 at Grant Line Road
Tracy, Califomia

Dear Mr. Kan:

This reporl prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PA

{&{at the site referenced above,
investigation was conducted in accoidance witl the Alameda County Health

Care Sewices regulatory oversight program. The purpose of this investigation was
to investigate groutrdwater conditions upgradieng crossgradient, and downgradient
of the site. The investigation was performed in accordance with the PACIFIC
WorkPIut, dated June 4, L993.

This report includes a discussion of the scope of work of the investigation and the
findings of the investigation including subsurface conditions and soil and ground-

water analytical results. A detailed description of site background, regional hydro-
geologic setting, and previous investigations is cohtained in PACIFICs investiga-
tion riport, dated March 22,1993. Field and laboratory procedures are presented

as Attachment A. Boring logs, well completion data, and well elevation survey
data are presented as Attachment B. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-

custody documentation are presented as Attachment C'

SCOPE OFWORK

PACIFIC supervised the i{rstallation of Wells MW4/B-2 and MW-5/B-4 and
Boring B-3 on.nnry Zl rmd t5, 1993 (Figure 1). Groundwater "grab" samples were

collected from each bbrehole. Soil samples collected at 5-foot depth intervals

were screened for hydrocarbons using an HNU Model PI'101 photo-ionization

detector (PID). Selected soil samples and groundwater "grab" samples were

analyzed in the laboratory and correlated with PID analysis. Each well was then

Hfird$f4f-site groundwater Monitoring Wells
drilling of on-site soil E;ffi&{at the site ref(
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developed and sampled. Selected soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, "nd rylenes (BTEX compounds). In addition, PACIFIC prepared
an extended site map depicting the site and including Interstate 580, and the
surface water catch basin (Figure 2).

FINDINGS

Subsurface Conditions

Soil litholory encountered during this investigation was as anticipaied and
consisted of a surficial fill prism where the station was located, underlain by sand-
stone bedrock. Boring B-3 and Well MW-5/B.[ were drilled outside the surficial
fill prism. Groundwater was therefore encountered at a shallower depth than
Well MW4/&2, which was drilled through surficial fill. Groundwater was
etrcoutrtered during drilling at approximately 14 and 15 feet below ground surface
(bgs) in Boring B-3 and Well MW-5/B4, respectively. Groundwater in
Well MW4/B-2 was encountered at a depth of approximately 27 feet bgs.

Soils Analysis

Soil samples collected from WelI MW-5/84 and the spoils pile on May 25' 1993,
were analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX compounds. No detectable TPH-g or BTEX
compounds were present in the samples (Table 1)."&f*@ilFEd.w

'&scn€ei4.E 3"o t#E&,M*.*/.;}2 6 ffS wtNft drittsd & {suss dPffiFE*l

@f6rbsdt , Soil analytical data are presented in Table 1.

Borings B-5 and 8-6 were not drilled during this investigation. These borings were
proposed to investigate hydrocarbons in groundwater further downgradient of
Boring B-3, and further crossgadient of Boring B-4. Boring B-5 was proposed in

the offramp of Interstate 580, Encroachment in this area has not been secured
from Caltrans; lherefore, Boring B-5 was not drilled.

Boring 8-6 was proposed, if further definition of hydrocarbons in groundwater was

necessary, east of Boring B-4. Additional definition of groundwater to tre eait was
unnecessary. TPH-g and benzene were not detected during the screening of soil
and groundwater 'grab" samples analyzed in the laboratory from Boring B-4.

Groundwater Analysis

Groundwater "grab" samples collected from each borehole were analyzed for
TPH-g and BTEX compounds. TPH-g was not detected in the groundwater "grab"

samples collected from Borings B-2 and 84 (Table 2). Benzene was detected in

the ' grab" sample collected from Well MW 4 /B-2 at a concentration of 12 parts

3250404/WELUNST
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per billion (ppb). Borings B-2 and 84 were converted to 2-inch diameter ground-
water monitoring wells and designated Wells MW4 and MW-s, respectively.

The

Groundwater samples collected after well development from Well MW-4\B-2
contained TPH-g and benzene at concentrations of300 and 5.6 ppb, respectively
(Table 2). TPH-g and benzene were not detected in groundwater samples
collected from Well MW-5\B-4. ;

If there are any questions regarding the contents of this report, please do not hesi-
tate to call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Attacbments: Table I - Soil Analwicat Data = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Qompounds)

Table 2 - broundwater AnalWical Data - Total Petr6leum
Hvdrocarbons (TPi{ as Gasoline and BTEX
Cirmpounds)

F izure l -S i teMap
Fi-zure 2 - Extende-d Site Map
Atlachment A -Field and l-a:boratory Procedures
Attachment B - Boring l-ogs, Well Completion Data, and Well

Elevation Survev Data
Attachment C - Certified Analytical Reports and

Chain-of-Custodv Documentation

325{X04IWELL!NST

E. Krcik
Geologist



Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(IPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Chevron U.S.A. SeMce Statlon $7127
lnterstate 580 at Grant Line Road

Tracy, Calffornia

Boring Date
Number Sampled

Samde
Depth
(feet)

TPH as
Gasollne Bemene
(ppm) (ppm)

Toluane Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm)

MW€/84

sPotLs

w/2s/s3

05/25/s3

10
15

N/A

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

Detection Limits: 1 .0 0.005 0.005 ri.oos 0.015

ppm = Parts per milllon
ND = Not detected
N/A = Not apdlcable .

32SOm4AVELUNST December 3. 1993



Table 2
flFfSfu er analyticrl Data
fotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gaeoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Chevron U.S.A. SeNice Statlon9-7127
Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road

Tracy, Californla

Boring Date
Number Sampled

TPH as
Gasollne Benzene

(ppb) (ppb)
Toluene

(ppb)
Ethylbenzene Xyleneg

(ppb) (ppb)

(Grab
Sample)
MW4/B-2

B-3

(Gnb
Sample)
MW-5/84

MW4

MW-5

05 /2r /93

05/21/93

05/25/93

os /25 /s3

05/25/93

ND

96

ND

300

ND

12

I

ND

56

ND

2

0.5

ND

10

ND

ND

ND

ND

0.8

ND

t

ND

0.9

3

ND

Oetection Limits: 50 0.5 0.5 u.c

ppb
ND

= Parts per billion
= Not detected at or above limh of detection.

3250404 AVELU NST Dscember 3, 1993
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ATTACHMET{TA

FIELD AND I.ABORATORY PROCEDURES



ATTACHMENTA
FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Soil Boring and Monitoring l{ell Installation

The seil.boriry wtre dri[€d us!ry air roasry drillingequipment and logged by a Pacific
Environmertal Group, Inc. geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System and
standard geologtc techniques. Soil samples for logging and chemical analysis from
Borings B-2 through B-4 were collected using a split-spoon sampler with brass sample
liners. Soil samples for chemical analysis were retained in the brass liners, capped with
Teflon squares and plastic end caps, and sealed in zip-lock bags. The samples were
placed on ice and transported to the laboratory accompanied by the appropriate chain-
of-custody documentation. The drilling equipment was steam-cleaned after each
boring. Soil Boring B-3 was backfilled to the ground surface with cement grout.

Borings B-2 and B-4 were converted to groundwater monitoring wells (MW-4 and
MW-5) by the installation of 2-inch diameter, flush-threaded Schedule 40 PVC casing
with 0.020-inch factory-slotted screen. Graded 2 x 12 sand pack was placed in the
armular space across the screened interval, and the wells were surge-blocked to remove
void spaces in the sand pack. A bentonite and concrete seal was placed from the top of
the sand pack to the ground surface. A locking cap and protective vault box were
instalted on the top of each well. Well elevations were surveyed by a licensed surveyor
to an accuracy of 0.01 foot, relative to a benchmark. Three hundred feet must be added
to all elevations to bring them to the US Geological Survey mean sea level datum.

Organic Yapor Procedures

soil samples collected during drilling were analyzed in the field for ionizable organic
compounds using the HNU Model PI-101 photo-ionization detector (PID) with

a 10.2 eY lamp. The test procedure involves measuring approximately 30 grams from
an undisturbed soil sample, placing this subsample in a clean glass jar, and sealing the
jar with aluminum foil secured under a ring-type threaded lid. The jar is warmed for
approximately 20 minutes, then the foil is pierced and the head-space within the jar is

tested for total organic vapor, measured in parts per million as benzene (ppm;

3250,m4lwELLINST A-1 December 3. 193



volume/volume). The instrument was previously calibrated using a 10Gppm isobuty-
lene standard (in air) and a sensitivity factor of 0.7, which relates the photo-ionization
sensitivity of benzene (10.0 ppm) to the ionization potential of isobutylene (7.0 ppm).

Groundwater nGrabn Sampling

Groundwater "grab" samples were collected from each boring from 2-inch diameter,
0.020-inch factory-slotted casing temporarily installed in each boring. The groundwater
samples were collected using a Teflon bailer and placed into appropriate EPA-
approved containers. The samples were labeled, logged onto chain'of-c,ustody docu-
ments, and transported on ice to the laboratory.

Laboratory Procedures

Selected soil samples and each groundwater "grab" sample were analyzed in the labora'
tory for the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g)'
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and rylenes (BTEX compounds). Analysis for TPH-g
and BTEX compounds was by EPA Methods 8015 (modified) and 8020. Final analysis
was performed by the purge and trap technique with final detection by gas
chromatography using a flame-ionization detector and a PID. All analyses were
performed by a state-certified laboratory.

32504{X^VELLINST A-2 December 3. 1993



ATTACHMENTB

BORING LOGS, WELL COMPLETION DATA,
AND WELL ELEVATION SURVEY DATA'
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Grant Lin6 Road

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, BORING NO. 8.3
PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NO, 3i
LOGGED BY: CJ
DRILLER: Great i
DRILLING METH(
SAMPLING MET[-
CASINGTYPE: I
SLOT SIZE: NA
GRAVEL PACK:

?5-04.04 CLIENT: Che
M DATE DBILLE
Sierra LOCATION: (
)D: AIR HOLE DIAME'
IOD: CORE HOLE DEPTF
IA WELL DIAME

WELL DEPTI-
NA CASING STIC

vron
iD: 5-21-93
irant Line Road
fER: 94 mm
t .25
TER: NA
l:  NA
;KUP: NA

WELL
COMPLETION

l u .
CE

2Z
=U

z

E 6
h 3
2 9 ,
Hd

7 ^

ir lJl
6 3

o
(L

CE(t

LU

F
J

o

LITHOLOGY i REMARKS

Backfilled
wirh

Cement

v

Mst

Dp 0

-t
21
4l

'l
18-1

101
I,r1
1roJ
Ir6 -'l
'1

r8 -J

20l
l,21

24-

,u:
t t :

,o:

3r :

34].:

* .

40 -

or-

nq-

ss SANDSTONE (Neroly Formation): green; >8570 coarse
sand; subangular; lithic fragments; moderate to hard
no oroduct odor.

@15': bluish/green; 907o medium to ,ine sand; quartz;
no lithic fragments; moderat€ lo hard, no producl odor.

BOTTOM OF BORING 25'



LOCATION MAP

\
N

MW-4/B-2
a

Grant Lins Road

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. WELL NO. MW-4/B-2

PAGE 1 OF 1

PHOJECT NO. 325-04.,
LOGGED BY: AFW
DRILLER: Great Siena
DRILLING METHOD: A
SAMPLING METHOD:
CASING TYPE: Sch 40
SLOT SIZE: 0.020"
GRAVELPACK:2X12

l4

IR
CORE
PVC

Sand

CLIENT: Che
DATE DRILLE
LOCATION: (
HOLE DIAME
HOLE DEPTI-
WELL DIAME
WELL DEPTF
CASING STI(

vron
:D: 5-21-93
irant Line Road
TER: 87/8'
I' a'71

TER: 2'
l: 37"
)KUP: 3'

WELL
COMPLETION

ul .

F i
=U o-

z

ht
Z Y

' f ^

h u J

o 3

E
5
e
a
E

=
(L

Lu
(L

4
oa

LITHOLOGY / HEMARKS

Y

Dp

Dp

W

0 .1

+21
-I

41
^1ol

. l- l
_1

1o-.1
I,rl
"1

14-  l
.- ' tI o-'1

1
18-'l

"l
r0-1

I221

,o_

zo-

, r-

30:

3":

34-

JO-

* .

00 .

42-

44-

/n/
/:,/.;,.rt
/)ry
L/;/'fr
/.y'J
1/ri
1//'/,4
///

SC

SS

CLAYEY SAND - FILL: dark brown; 30-40o/. fines;
abundant lithic fragmenls; loose; no product odor.

SANDSTONE (N€roly Formation): olive green >907" fine
to medium sand; subangular quartz, lithic {ragments, and
weakly altered feldspar; faint product odor.

@30': as above; no Product odor

ft

t-r
t-
t
t-

F
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LOCATION

Granl Line Road

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. WELL NO. MW.5A-4
PAGE 'I OF 1

PROJECT NO. 325-04.
LOGGED BY: CJM
DRILLER: Great Sierra
DRILLING METHOD: A
SAMPLING METHOD:
CASING TYPE: Sch 40
SLOT SIZE: 0.020"
GRAVELPACKi 2X12

CLIENT: Che
DATE DRILLI
LOCATION: I
HOLE DIAME
HOLE DEPTI-
WELL DIAME
WELL DEPTI
CASING STIC

IR
CORE
PVC

vron
lD: 5-25-93
iranl Line Road
TER: 8 7/8'
l: 25'
TER: 2"
l: 25'
)KUP: 3'

WELL
COMPLETION

ul .

F - F

27
=3

o

z

r c A
E*
Z Y

=
5

=
IJJ

!

o

LITHOLOGY / REMARKS

t
I

Y

Mst

Wt

0

0

I'l
I

l

4

o

8

10

12

1 4I-l
16 - l

I-l
18 - l

j-l

20 -l

, r-

24:

z o -

,u_

30 :

u-
J O -

* :

40 -

42-

44 -

DD SANDSTONE: greenish brown; 90% coarse sand; lithic
lragments; no product odor.

@10': grayish brown; 90yo coarse lo medium sand;
subrounded to subangular; lithic fragments; hard to
very hard: no product odor.

BOTTOM OF BORING 25'

/,/v.
"4./,

+
f,

tf

z
a

ul
Lz
|-z
IJJ
ct



z
=

-= 9
l

iC
'|

b, (o

T
N r II (,

I l.r C
o

o

-Z
-

r^
)

e
m

4
n

 
tA

(J
 

-.
1

<
=

a
>

T
t-

(f G
r>

<
 

--
l

c
!< -r

 )
<

"(
A

2
2

<
a A
=

z
.'

i
<

-
rr

l z
.o

-r
>

>
a

61
 6

)
n

^

c
in -o

< -l z a

q
^ '\J

/X

(,
.l

N

-t
o

o
o

c
)O ',
7

O
,2

^ .o -O
(4

o Y
! z-
 

t-
-

r'/
\ '.

+
\-

//.
o

o+
- 

"o
n

to

z
.=

-€ R
I

5
G

l
o o

rr
l r ll C
!

N
) i.r -l

t'

P

v

z
.=

..
€

a
l

l'r
-

$
r

ot

z
= E
f

iN .F rn
 f

rl
r-

(o
("

'j
q

N
) 

\}
|

-! --
t

F
-l

il
=

l
cn

 xl u
F

l
f:

l +
l

6
l

.)
l

@
''

-u
i

o
6

. 
=

9
H

.r
e

R
 

2
T

 
z

P
 

Y
t.

'^
d

S
 

7
 

n
>

X
>

\ 
, 

"'
4

"i
l

\ 
<

- 
x

!>
5

t\
- 

V
 

?
-

L
' 

O
 

E
'o

o
=

 
s

, 
2

 
A

:(
"=

N
 q

 ?
3

6
l=

t4
c

^ 
fn

 
t4

9
-z

s 
1

 
i"

=
a

T
 

; 
iF

:6
F

i 
- 

F
>

A
F

\ 
-J

<

* 
",

 
-5

H
c\

 
A

) O
=

?
C

-
T

9
z.

2
 

<
R

>
9

 
E

2 
X

e*
i E

q
 

tF
iR

 
lt

l
z

 
*.

4
)A

y
 

9
0

2
J

m
'C

m
(,

H
 9

B
=

e
E

 
g

+
6

--
,

.-
 

a
 

-f
lt

tn
g

 
d

ts
P

-
" 

4
,-

g
=

fi
n

lo
i

F
' 

t-
ln

l>
>

z
3

Z
N

- (D

E
>

i>
2

=
.;

.
_<

 y
 

rr
l

=
a

c
ln

.!
= E ftl

s b

It r- n r>
<

C
'l

q
 

G
 -

-'
,o

lo
-r

{P
--

_
::

c
o

=
&

fi
G

5
 

i'
F

ra
z

(n
=

=
 

ro
 r

D
!

m
 

-:
'm

A
 

a
r

N
O

,

(o (,
1

r

,.? n fl l-
- rn €

rn
l

r ll
 (

(J
{l

l\)
 

.

N

$s
 #,

/€
/

E
 m

lz
 =

$
H

Ig
 

I

a {t

Y
J

.-
-.

1
+

5
 

-:
lG

r
+

l

z, o <
lt <
D (,
|)



ATTACHMENTC

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CIIAIN-OF.CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



- /A'TE T
-  I r  I  l r  I
IVILL
E ENvTRoNMENTAI
I -  TABORATORIES ,  INC .

No.thw€tt Roglon
trO8O-C Pike Lono
Concord, CA 94520
(5rol685-78s2
(8OOl 544-3422 fron inide Cdlilomio
(8OOl.123-7|43 fron ot rtido Co|ifohio
(5r0) 8254720 (FAx) June 11,1993

Mr. Ed Buskirk
Paciftc Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Galeway Place #44o
San Jose. CA 95110

re: Resampling of Chevron facility # 9-7127 Cfracy)

Dear Ed:

Due to mishandling of the water sample, 84, it will have to be resampled. GTEL
regrets to have caused this inconvience and we will gladly pay the resampling costs.

Thank you for the quick response in calculating the resampling costs and I have
issued a Purchase Order for this. ,.When you resample please send the bill in to my
attention with reference to this PO: # 141658.

Thanks lor your understanding. lf you have any questions or need sample containers
give me a call (510) 685-7852.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories. Inc

Vtlh^,{*La
Williarn Svoboda
Technical Project Manager

Maree Doden, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc., Sample Coordinator
Steve Krcik, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc., Senior Geologist
Barbara Heineman, Pacifie Environmental Group, Inc., Controller

IN
llil
i l  ia
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ffiGTEt
-  ENVTRoNMENIAL
I -  TABORATORIES ,  INC .

Maree Doden
Pacifi c Environmental Grouo
2025 Gateway Pl., Ste.440
San Jose, CA 95110

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, lnc. on Q5 /27 /93.
A formal Quality Assurance/Quality control (OA/OC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet orexceed the EPA requirements. Analyticalwork for this proiect
met QA/OC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certif-
icate numbers 194 and 1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and
hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.
lf you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

tflfut^-t1't)"a"--
Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA
c3050514.oc

qient Number:
Consultsnt P'oj6c.t Numbst:

Fadliv Number:
P.oiec:l lD:

Wbrk frea Numbgt:

PA@1Ct{\O8
3250401
97127
Grantlin RD. @
c3450514

June 10, 1993

;

I

JUN 111993'

4O8O Pike Lone
Concord, CA 9.G20
(5r0)685-7852
(8O0| 5,14.3.{22 Inride CA
(8O01 423-7'143 Outside CA
{5rol 825.0720 FAX

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories. Inc.



Cllonl NumbsJ:
Consultant Proieqt Numboc

Facllity Numbec
Prol6c{ lD:

wbrk Ordor Nirmb€c

PA@rCrr\o8
3250r{X
*71t7
Gran{in FD. @ l-i{y. 58
c906.{F14

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Orsanics and ;
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030,8020, and Modified 80154

GTEL Sample Number 01* M60S93

Oient ldertification B4 METHOD
BI.-ANK

Date Sampled 05125193

Date Analyzed 06/09/98 06/0s/e3

Analyte
Detectlon
Umit, us/L Concentratlon, ug/L

B€nzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Toluene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Ethvlbenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Xylene, total 0.5 0.9 <0.5

BTEX, tOtAI I

TPH as Gasoline 50 <50 <50

Detection tlmlt Multidier 1 1

BFB suroqate, 96 recovery 1 1 8 1U

Test Merhods for Evatuating Sotid Waste, SW€46, Third Edition, Revision O, US EPA tlovember 1986. .Modification tor TPH as
;iliil;;;;;it tif.rriii st*t warer n i*urces bonrroi8oara LuFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. B.omofluoroben-
iene sunogite recovery accePtability limits. are 70 ' 1 3)%.
Sample was analfzed 15 days atter sampling.

GTEL Concord, CA
c30s0514.BXG FIE GTE t

3 I|#J^?J"1.'.11$l



Cfiont Numb3f.
Consultanl P.qed Numbec

Fgoility Numben
ftoiocl lD:

Work &der Numb€r;

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Soil

EPA Methods 8020 and Modified 80154

PAcOr cl-l\os
34504{X
$7127
Gran{in RD. @ Hwy.58
c3.{F0514

GTEL Sample Number 02 03 . 0 4 0e05F

Cllent ldentiftcation 84(10) 84(15) SPOILS
COMPOSITE

METHOD
BLANK

Date Sampled 05/2s/93 05/25lS]8 05/25/s3

Date Extractd 06/0s/sl 06/os/s3 06/03/s3 M

Date Anallzed 06/05/93 06/05/e3 m/05/e3 06/0s/e3

Analyte
Detection

Llmh, ms/ks Concentration, mg/kg

Benzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.0G5 < 0.005 <0.005

Toluene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

Ethvlbenzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005

Xylene, total 0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015

BTEX, total
Gasoline 1 <1 < 1 < 1 <1

Detection Limit Multipller 1 1

Percent solids 85.9 w.2 90.4 NA

BFB surrooate. 96 recwery 102 73.1 73.1 79.6

Tesr Methods for Evaluatino Solid Wasr6, SW€,16, Third Edition, F€vision O, IJS EPA l{owmbsr tgSS irodificalion loI TPH ss
oaroline as D6r Californh State Water Resources Board LUFT Manual proc€dures. Brcmofluorobsnzene surogale rqcovery
icc€ptabllltti llmits are 6G140%
= Not Applicable.

GTEL Concord , CA
c3050sr 4.Bs Wg''^I*.8[



Anelyle
QC Check

Sample'""taj"o
Duplicate

Air
Sample

RPD
(%)

llatrix
Spike

Recivery

Modmed EPA 8020:
Benzene 38

Toluene 34

Ethylbenzene 48

Xylene, tolal 34

Modified EPA 8015:
Gasoline

QC Acceptabllity Limits

Page 3 of 3

ffiGTEL



GTEL Conc€rd, CA
March, 1992
CHEVOCL.SET

QC Accepta bility Umitg

Analyte
OC Check

Semple*i',,j-
Duplicate

Water
Sample

RPD
(%)

Semple
RPD
(%)

Water
Matrix
Spike

Recovery
(%l

soil
Matrlx
Splke

R€covery
(%)

Reogent
Water
Spike

Recovery

EPA 8310:
Fluorene 80 - r20 68 49 -  116

Anthracene 80 - 120 41.7 24 - 116

Chrysene 80 - r20 65.2 44-l?a

Benzo(a) pyrene 80 - 120 52.8 26 - 12f5

Naphthalene 80 - r20 42.3 5r -  106

EPA 82rl{l:

All 8240 Compounds 60 - r40

Trichloro€thene 1 4 24 71 - 120 62 - 137 71 -1m

Toluene 21 76 - 125 59 - 139 76 - 125

Chlorobenzene 13 21 75 - 130 60 - 133 75 ,130

I , 1 -Dichloroethene 1 4 22 61 - 145 59 - 172 61 - 1rt5

Benzene t l 21 76 - 127 66 - 142 76 - 127

TPH/IR: 80 - 120 20 20 70 - r30 70 - 130 70 - 130

Metals:
Arsenlc s0  -  110 20 20 80 - 120 80 - 120 80 - 120

Barium 90 -  110 20 20 80 - 120 80 - 120 80 - 120

Cadmium 90-110 20 20 80 - 120 80 - 120 80 - 120

Chromium 9 0 - 1 1 0 20 20 80 - 120 80 - 120 80 - 120

lron 90 -  110 20 20 80 - 120 80 - 120 80 - 120

Lead 90 -  110 20 20 80 - 120 80 - 120 80 - 120

Manganese 9 0 - 1 1 0 20 20 80 - 120 80 - 120 80 - 120

Mercury 9 0 - 1 1 0 20 20 80 - 120 80 - r20 80 - 120

Selenium 9 0  -  1 1 0 20 2Q 80 - 120 80 - 120 9 0 -  1 1 0  .

Silver 90 - r10 20 N 80 - 120 80 - 120 9 0 - 1 1 0

Wet Chemistry:
TOC 9 0 - 1 1 0 2Q NA 9 0 - 1 1 0 NA 90 -110

NA = Not Appliaable.

Page 2 of 3

@g'.^T.Et



Analyte
QC Check

Sample
Recovery

(%)

Duplicate
Water

Sample
RPD
(%)

Duplicate
Soil

Sample
RPD
(%)

Watef
Matrix
Splke

Recovery
(%)

Soil
Matrix
Spike

Recovefy
(%l

Reageril
Water
Spike

Recovery
(%)

Modified EPA 8020:
Bemene 80 - 120 30 30 55 - 129 24 - 127 70 - 147

Tduene 80 - 120 30 30 72 - 149 17 - '124 67 - 150

Ethyb€nz€ne 80 - 120 30 3t) 75 - r38 1 9 - 1n 69 - 145

Xylene, total 80 - 120 30 74 - 147 23 - 124 71 - 152

Modltied EPA 8015:
Gasoline 30 30

AnaMe
QC Check

Sample
Recovery

(%)

Duplicate
Soil

Sample
RPD
(%)

water
Matrlx
Spike

Recovery
(%)

Soil
Mairix
Spike

Becovery
(%)

Reagerd
Water
Spike*"i.lj*

Diesel 30 30 63 - 127 58 - 144 48 - 134

EPA 8010/8020:
CHorobenzene 80 - 120 {tU 34 - 134 58 - 126 6 2 - 1 1 1

Benzene 80 - 120 30 66 - I t 8 24 - 127 58 - 127

Toluene 80 - 120 30 5 3 - 1 1 5 17 - 124 @ - 1 2 0

Ethylbenzene 80 - 120 30 rB - 131 1 9 - 1n 58 - 126

Xylene, total 80 - 120 30 5 5 - 1 1 5 23 - 124 63 - 128

1.1-Dichloroethene 80 - 120 30 30 - 160 72 - 116 56 - 138

Trichloroethene 80 - 120 30 78 - 1&l 79 - 1?0 82 - 187

EPA 8O8O:

Heptachlor 80 - 120 30 3 4 - 1 1 1 3 4 - 1 1 1

Aldrin 80 - 120 30 42 - 122 42 - 122

DDE 80 - 120 30 30 - 1rt5 30 - 145

Dieldrin 80 - 120 30 36 - 146 36 - 14€

Endrin 80 - 120 30 30 - 147 30 - 147

DDD 80 - 120 30 31 -  141 3 1  -  1 1 4

DDT 80 - 120 't0 - 180 10 -  180

Arochlor 1260 45 - 127 30 53 - 128 53 - 128

QC Accepte blltty Limits

GTEL Conco.d, CA
March, 1992
CHEVOCLSET

Page I ol3
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.

Oient Numbac PACo1CH\,O8
Consultant Proiect Numbor: :|ilgxo4

Fadlitv Numbor: 97127

,n**o*lffi,";|!?i 35*$ul3' ottw "

OC Matrix Spike and Dupllcate Spike Results

Matri* soil

Matrix: Soil

Sampte and SamPle Duplicate Besults

Analyte
Sample

ID
Date of
Analysls

Splke
Amount Un'rts

Reco\rery,
%

Dudicate
Recovery, % RPDA, %

Moditied EPA 8020:
Benzene Sand Spike 05/06/s3 o.050 ms/Ks 92.0 NA M

Toluene Sand Spike 0s/06/9s 0.050 ms/Ks 92.0 NA NA

Ethybenzene Sand Spike 05/a6/s3 0.050 ms/Kg 88.0 NA NA

XVene. total Sand Splke 05/06/93 0.150 ms/Ks t 1 t NA NA

Anal
Sample

ID
Date of
Analysis

Sample
Results

Sample
Duplicate
Results Units RPDA, %

Modilied EPA 8020:
Benzene G3060064-09 06/05/sr ND ND mg/Kg NA

Toluene c3060064-09 06/os/s! ND ND ms/Ks NA

Ethvlbenzene c30€0064{9 0610s/93 ND ND ms/Kg NA

Xvlene, total c30600e1{9 06/05/93 ND ND ms/Ks NA

a. se6 attacfFd iabl6 tor acc€ptability limits.
NA = Not Applicable.
ND = Not Detec'ted.

GTEL Conco.d. CA
c30505r4.Qc ffiE CTE L

lii :l;l;;"1.',lll:



con"urt"nt pcJi# ffi il*l 5ffi[?*
Fadlitv Numb€r: 97127

*.n *jlfiLffll,o; &#&1?. o "-. *

QC Matrix Spike and DuPlicate SPike Resutts

Matrk: water

GTEL Coocord , CA
c3050514.QC

Analyte
Samde Splke

Amount Units
Recovery,

.7lt

Dudicate
Reco/ery,

% : RPD, %
Control
Um'rts

Modified EPA 8020:

Benzene
Reagent
Water 20.0 ug/L 101 104 2.9 70 - 147

Toluene
Reagent
Water 20.0 ug/L 106 r09 2.8 67 - 150

EthYbenzene
Reagent
Water 20.0 ug/! 104 107 2-A 69 - 145

Xvlene, lotal
Reagent
Water 60.0 us/L 1 1 4 1 1 6 1 .7 71 - 152

ffiGTEL
E * s  , * u , " o * v r t t l L
l I  i e a o c r r o p r r s .  t N  c .
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GTEt
ENVIRONMENTAI
tAEORAIORIES ,  INC .
4080 Piko tono
Concord, CA 9,4520
lsr0) 685-7852
(8@) 541.3422 Insido CA
(800) 123-7143 Or*ide CA
{5rol 825-0720 FAX

Oi66t Numbofi
Consultant Proiec't Numbor:

Facility Number:
Proiect lD:

Wo* Ordel Number:

May 25, 1993

Steve Krcik
Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 4zlo

SanJose,CA 95110

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 05/24/93.
A formal Quality Assurance/Quality control (oA/oc) program is maintained.by GTEL,
wnicn is Oesiqn6d to meet or exceed the EPA rilquirembnts. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QCiriteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health.Services, Laboratory certif-
icate numbers 194 and 1075, to perform 

'analyses 
for drinking water, wastewater' ancl

hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

lf Vou have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance'
pl6ase call ouioustomer SeMce Representative'

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

tpUt"* G. '{3^!!r--
Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord. CA
c30so405.BXG



Cllent ttumb€r:
Consultant Pfoiect Numbor:

Fadlity Numbqc
Ptoioci lD:

Wort &dor Numbs,:

PACOIClM)8
325{X.(x
9-71n
l-580 & Grant Lins Road
C345{,os

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Orqanics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030,8020, and Modified 80154

GTEL Samde Number 01 02* 0524SGCE

Client ldentification B-2 B€ METHOD
BI-ANK

Date Sampled 05/21/93 05/21/93

Date Analfzed 05/24/93 05/24/93 0s/24/sJ

Anal
Detection
Umit, uq/L Concantration, ug/L

Benzene 0.5 12 1 <0.5

Toluene 0.5 0.5 <0.5

Ethybenzene 0.5 <u.5 <0.5 <0.5

XYene, total 0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5

BTEX, total t 5 2

TPH as Gasolina 50 <50 96 <50

Detection Umit Multiolier 1 I

BFB sunoqate, % recovery 102 105 107

T€6{ Msthods tor Evaluarino Solid Waste. SW{,16, Third Edition, Revision O, uS EPA l.lovembor 1986- Modificaiion lor TPH a8
gasotino as p€r Calitomia gtats Watga tissdurc€s Control Board LUFI Manual protocols, May 1988 tsvlslon. Ekomofluoaobsn-
teno suraogals rocowry acceptablllty limlls ats 70 - '130*.

Uncategorized compound not included in gasoline concentration.

GTELConcord, CA
c30so405.BxG mGTEra x v r r o r u l x t ^ r

r ^ a o a A T o a r E l .  I  H c .



Oisnt Numbsr: PA@l Cl-M)8
Consultqnl Projoct Numbsn 32.5{4.(N

Faciliv Numbe.: +712t

*n *.?[.il?i'ol?i b$ffii''t un" no"a

OC Matrix Spike and Duplicate SPike Hesults

Matri* Water

Analyte
Sample

ID
Spike

Amount Unfts
Reco/ery,

%

Dudlcate
Recovery,

% ; RPD, %
Control
Limits

Modilied EPA 8020:

Benzene c3050233-12 20.0 ug/L 106 1 0 1 4.8 55 - 129

Toluene c3050233-12 ru.0 Ug/L 99.0 94.5 4.7 72 - 149

EthYbenzene c305023rit-1 2 20.0 us/L 107 102 4.8 75 - 138

Xvlene. total c305023i|-r 2 60.0 uslL 103 96.3 4.5 74 - 147

GTEL Conclrd, CA
C3o50,l05.BXG @gJ*E.h
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GTEL
ENVIRONMENTAT
TAEO RATO R  IES ,  IN  C .
4080 Pike Lone
Concord, CA 94520
{5ro}685-7852
{800) 544-3422 Inside CA
(800) 423-1143 Outside CA
(510) 825-0720 FAX

Client Number: PAC0I
Consultant Proiect Number 325-(X

Facility Number:
Proiect lD:

Wo.k Order Numbgr:

9-7127
Grant
@ l-58o Tracy
c&l1.O161

November 19, 1993

Maree Doden
Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Ste. zl40

San Jose, CA 951 10

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 11/08/93.
A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Gontrol (OA/OC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certi-' 
fication number E'l075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous
waste materials according to EPA protocols.

lf you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
olease call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories. lnc.

f!,trtn-, d fru-u'-'-
Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord. CA
c31r0r61.BXG

j l lEt l l i ' , i r iViE

lit*r z2p;;
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Cliont Nuniber: PACOICHV@
Consultant Proioct Numbtr 325-O4,(N

Facilitv Number; 97127
F.oisci lD: Grant Line Rd.- 

@ l'580 TracY
Work Order Number: C311{161

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Oroanics and ;
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030,8020, and Moditied 8015a

GTEL SamDle Number 01 02 Ql11493-1

Client ldentification MW4 MW-5 TB.1 METHOD
BLANK

Date Sampled 11/05/93 11/O5/93 11/O5/93

Date Analfzed 11/1s/93 11/15/93 11/14/93 11/14/e3

Analyte
Detection

Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Benzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Toluene 0.5 1 0 <U.D <0.5 <0.5

Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Xylene, total 0.5 <0.5 <u.c <0.5

BTEX, total 70
TPH as Gasoline 50 300 <50 <5U <50

Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1
.l 1

BFB surrooate, % recovery 88.2 90.1 92.4 91 .0

a. Tesl Melhods lor tualuating Solid Wast€, SW€46, Third Edition, Revisian 0, US EPA November 1985. Modification lot TPH as
gasoline as per Calitornia State Waler Resourc€s Control Board LIIFI Manual protocsls, May 1988 feviEion, Bromoiluorobsn.
leoe suffogale recov€ry acceptability limits are 70 . .l30%.

GTEL Concord, CA
c3110161 .BXG !g'^I*-Et



Sample
ID

Spike
Amount Units

Recovery,
%

Duplicate
Recoverr,

% RPD, %
Control
Umits

Modlfied EPA 8020:

Benzene Q 1 1 0 1 3 1 - 1 20 ug/L 103 105 l o . 55 - 129
Toluene c3110131-1 20 ug/L 106 108 1 . 8 72 - 149
Ethylbenzene c3110131-1 20 uslL 99.5 102 2.4 75 - '138

Xylene, total c3110131-1 OU uq/L 93.5 95.0 1 . 6 74 - 147

Ois. Number:
Consultant Proloct Numbor:

Facilitv Numb€r:
Froj€ct tO

Work Ord6r Numbea:

QC Matrix Spike and Duplicate Spike Results

PACo1 Cft\b8
32S4.04
s71n
Granl Un6 Fld.
@ l58O Tracy
c$fi.o161

Matrk; Water

. GTEL Concord. CA
c3r 10161.sXG wg,,^IJt
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